



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JENNIFER L. SMITH and EDWARD SMITH, :
 :
 : **No. 642-2015**
 :
 Plaintiffs Below/Appellants, :
 : **On Appeal from the Superior**
 v. : **Court of the State of Delaware**
 : **in and for New Castle County,**
 : **Case No. N12C-10-046 MMJ**
 :
 DELAINE MAHONEY, NICOLE :
 MARIE RICHARDS, and THEOPHIL :
 M. HOLLIS, :
 :
 Defendants Below/Appellees. :

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DELAWARE TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/CROSS APPELLEES
JENNIFER L. SMITH AND EDWARD SMITH**

Raeann Warner, Esq. (#4931)
Jacobs & Crumplar, P.A.
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656 5445

Patrick C. Gallagher, Esq. (#5170)
Curley, Dodge, & Funk, LLC
250 Beiser Blvd., Suite 202
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 674-3333

May 9, 2016

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Delaware Trial Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
1. MEDICAL PROVIDERS' ACCEPTANCE OF MEDICAID PAYMENTS PROVIDE A BENEFIT TO PLAINTIFFS	1
II. LETTERS OF PROTECTION BENEFIT INJURED PERSONS WHO CANNOT AFFORD MEDICAL TREATMENT	2
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT FUTURE MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY AND WRITE-OFFS WERE SPECULATIVE	4
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>In re Moore,</u> 4 P.3d 664, 665 (N.M. 2000).....	2-3
<u>James v. Nat'l Fin., LLC,</u> 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 52, *30, 132 A.3d 799 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	2
<u>Mitchell v. Haldar,</u> 883 A.2d 32 (Del. 2005).....	1
<u>Onusko v. Kerr,</u> 880 A.2d 1022 (Del. 2005).....	1
<u>Smith v. Mahoney,</u> C.A. N12C-10-046 MMJ (Del. Super. November 20, 2015).....	4

STATUTES

31 Del.C. § 501.....	4
----------------------	---

CODES

16 Del. Admin. C.§13300.....	5
